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1 Congress Street - Suite 1100
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Office of Regional Counsel (RAA)

Phone: (617) 918-1787
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To: Burika Durr, Clerk of the Board, EAB
Fax#  (202) 233-0121

No. of pgs. to follow: 6
From:  Jeanhee Hong, Esq.

RE: CSX Transportation, Inc., NPDES Permit No.
MA 0025704; Appeal No. NPDES 05-13

Dear Ms. Durr,

Enclosed is a Status Report, Notice of Withdrawal of Petition and Joint Motiot to Dismiss in the
above-captioned matter. I will send these documents to you in today's mail. Please let me know
if you need additional information. Thank you,

;&Iﬂ‘lﬂﬂ Hong ?‘
Assistant Regional Cofinsel, Region 1
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WASHINGTON, D.C. - yyip APPEALS BOARD

)
In the Maiter of: )
)
Beacon Park Yard )
(CSX Transportation, Inc.) )
) NPDES Appeal No, 05-13
Permit No. MAGO25704 )
}
STATUS REPORT, NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION AND JOINT
MOTION T DISMISS

Region 1 of the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA™ or the “Region™) and CSX
Transportation, Inc. (“C8XT" or “Petitioner”) (together, the “Parties”) respectiylly sybmit to the
Envirommental Appeals Board (“EAB” or “Board™) this status report, notice of withdrawal and
joint motion fo dismiss the petition filed in connection with the above-captioned matter.

BACKGROTND

On July 1, 2005, EPA reissued National Pollutent Discharge Elimination System Permit
No. MAQ025704 (“Termit™) to the Petitioner, which suthorized the discharge of treated
wastewater effluent from the CSXT facility to the Charles River in Massachusetts, On August
10, 2005, the Petitioner timely filed a petition for review (“Petition”) with the Board contesting
two Permit requirements for Qutfall 001.A: 2 revised flow iimit of 130,000 galfons per day (gpd)
and a new temperature monitoring requirement. CSXT also requested additional fime to comply
with four other permiit requirernents at Outfall 1A and Qutfali 002A. The Board directed the
Region to submit a response by October 3, 2005 that addressed whether the Petitioner satisfied

the requirements for obtaining review under 40 CF.R. § 124.19(a).
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On September 22, 2005, the Parties filed a Joint Motion for Stay of the Proceedings, In
the motion, the Parties reported that they had entered into settlement negotiations and,
accordingly, requested a stay of the proceedings before the Board untii December 8, 2005. The
Board granted the wmotion on Septernher 29, 2005,

On December &, 2005, the Region informed the Board that settlement discussions had lad
to the Region’s: (1) withdrawal of the contested flow limit and temperature monitoring
requirement for Qutfall 001A in the Permit, and (2) agreement to propose a modification to the
Permit that would establish a new flow liwii 01 225,000 gpd for Outfall 001A and require CSXT
to monitor the temperature of the effluent at Outfall G01A only if it uses steam or another process
that adds heat to its waste water efiluent for cleaning purposes, EPA also infonmed the Board
that all other issues raised in the Petition had been resclved. Acscordingly, BPA motioned the
Board for an additional extension of time to allow the parmit modification process to conclude.
On Decemher §, 2005, the Board granted the motion for an additional extension of time until

February 10, 2008, and requested that the Parties file an-:-ther status Teport befora this date.

STATUS REPGRT, NOTICE, OF WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION
AND GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL

The Region issued a draft permit modification on December 14, 2005, The proposed
modification was subject o public comment from Decernber 20, 2005 to Jarmary 19, 2006, EPA
received one comment but no request for a public hearing. After review of the comment
received, the Region decided to issue the modified permit as proposed. See EPA Response to
Comment {attached). EPA issued the final permit modificetion on February 2, 2008.

The modified permit adequately addresses the one issue raised in the Petition that had not

been fully resolved as of EPA’s December 6, 2008 status report to the Roard. The Petitioner
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hereby notifies the Board that it is withdrawing its Petition in its entirety as of the date hersof,
The shove-caplionsd matter is now moot.
REQUESTED RELIEF

The Parties respectiully request that the Board dismiss the Petition in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted,

A

-8, Bnwvironmental Protection Agency, poriation, Inc.
Region 1
By iis Attomey, By its Attomey,
Jeanhes Hong Thomas Anderson
U.S, BPA Region 1 (RAA) CSX Transportation, Inc.
Cne Congress Sirest, Suite 1100 SO0 Water Street, J-150
Boston, MA 02114 Jacksonville, FL. 32202
Phone: (617) 918-1787 Phone: {(904) 366-4752
Fax: (617) 918-0737 Fax: (904) 357-7718
Dated: February 2, 2005 Dated: February {2006
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CSX Transportation, Inc. Beacon Park Yard, Allston, MA
EPA Response to Comment on Draft National Pollztant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) Modified Pexmit No. MAOD2Z5704

Qn July 1, 2005, the United Siates Environmemial Protegtion Agency (EPA) and the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection {MassDEP) reissued NPDES Permit Ne,
MA 0025704 (Permit) to CSX Transportation, Ing. (CSXT). The Permit anthorized the discharge
of fveated waste water and stornm water effluent from the C8XT facility to the Charles River. On
Angust 10, 2005, CSXT timely filed a petition for review with the Environmental Appeals Board
challenging several conditions of the Permit, EPA and MassDEP agreed to propose
modifications to the Permif to address concems rased in C8XT's petition.

From December 20, 2005 to January 19, 2006, EPA and MassDEP solicited public comments on
a draft NPDES Modified Permit developed for CSXT. After review of one comment recaived
during the comment period, EPA has made the final decision to issue the Modified Permit as
praposed. The following Response to Comment describes and responds to the comment EPA
reqeived from the Massachuseils Riverways Progrem, and explaing the basis for EPA’s final
decision to issue the finsl Modified Pemit without change,

No cormmenter requested a Public Hearing and BPA determingd that a public hearing was not
watranted. : .

EPA provided its rationale for this pennit madification in more detail in the Statement of Basis
for the drait Modified Permitissued on December 14, 2005, Copies of the Statement of Basis,
draft Modified Permit, and final Modified Permit may be obtained by writing or calling Steve
Calder, U.8. BPA, 1 Congress Street, Suite 1100 (CIP}, Boston, Massachusetts, 02114-2023;
Telephone (617) 918-1744,

Response to Comment on the Draft NPDES Medified Permit

Comament: The commenter raised concern about increases in pollutant loads that the increased
flow rate would allow for during extieme storm events at Outfall 001A, The commenter stated
that *Twlhils the equipment at the site appeara adequate to handle the increase in volume, the
pollutant loads need to be maintained at the existing maximum flow limitation [in order] to mest
anti-hacksiiding criteria™ Specifically, according to the commenter, total suspended sediment
load should be limited to 120 Ibs/day, which is the load calculated from an effiuent limit of 100
mg/l at a flow rate of 144,000 gallons per day (gpd).

Response: EPA’s anti-backsliding regulations at 40 C.RR. § 122.44(1)(1) prohibit the relaxation
of effluent limitations or other penmit standerds or conditions, unless cause for permit
modification exists under Scetlon 122.62. As explainad in the Siatement of Basis for the
praposed modification, the increased flow rate authorized by this Modified Permit is permissible
because it is based on “material and substantial alterations or additions” to the CSXT facility
since issuance of the prior permit, which constitute cause for permit modification. 40 C.R.R. §
122.62(2)(1); Statement of Bagis at 2-4, In addition, the authorized increase in flow rate will not
resujt in a relaxation of technology-based effluent limits or a violation of water quality standards,

‘Under the Modified Permit, CSXT remains subject to the technology-hased efflusnt limit of 100
mg/! for total suspeaded solids (TSS), the limit contained in CSXT’s existing permit. The
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usatment system at the CSXT facility is designed to operate effectively at flow rates of up to
576,000 gpd. As such, EPA expects CRXT will achieve a leve! of TSS treatment at a flow of
225,000 gpd equivalent to the level of treatment it has achieved at a flow of 144,000 gpd, the
flow limit to which it was subject prior to this permit modification. That is, BPA sxpects the
discharge at Quifall 001 A will contain equivalent concentrations of TSS {no more than 160 mg/)
whether the maximum flow rate is 144,000 gpd or 225,000 gpd.

Massachuseits’ Surface Water Quality Standerds for Class B inland waters state that “these
waters shall be free from floating, suspended and setflesble solids in concentrations and
combinations that would impair any use assigned to this Class, that would cause acsthetically
objectionable conditions, or that would impatr the benthic biota or degrade the chemical
corpogition of the bottom,” 314 CMR § 4.05(3)(B)5. On July 1, 2005, MassDEP certified that
the conditions of the permit, including the tectmology-based sffluent Limit of 100 mg/] for TSS,
are sufffcient to comply with the Massachusetts Surface Water Quality Standards and anti-
degradation policy.

fmportantly, the higher flow limit authorized by this Maodified Permit (225,000 gpd) will likely
reduce daily mass polintant (including TSS) loadings to the Charles River during heavy rainfall
events. As noled in the Statement of Basis for the proposed modificaiion, CSXT’s storm water
system cannot retain large amounts of storm water, Thus, during heavy rainfall events exceeding
ihe system’s retention capacity, water that is not pumped through CSXT’s treatment system and
discharged at Quifall 001A conld overflow from the facilify into drain pipes leading directly to
the Charles River, Such a flooding event could thereby result in the discharge of inadequately-
treated process water Into the Cherles River. See Statement of Basis at 3. The higher flow rate
authorized by this Modified Permit will enable CSXT to adequately treat thesa larger volumes of
storm water and process water before discharge. To the extent a higher flow rate increases the
mass of pollutants discharged from Outfall 0014 on a given day, it will reduce the overflow from
the facility of inadeguately-treated stotin water and wasie water — contaimng higher
concentrations of pollutants ~ directly intg the Charles River.

Even assuming 2 flow rate of 225,000 gpd would Jead to an incresse in TSS loadings ona daily
basis, EPA has concluded such an increase would be negligible, At a TSS concentration of 109
mg/l, the difference in mass of selids at a flow of 144,000 gpd and a flow of 225,000 gpd is
approximately 67.8 pounds. Assuming a 7Q10 flow in the Charles River of 22 cubic foct per
second,’ an increase in TSS loadings by 67,8 pounds to the Charles River on a given day would
result in an fncreass in T38 concentrations in tha river by 0.6 mg/l. This is a conservative
celetlation of the impact of CSXT's discharge on TSS concentrations in the rver, assuming a
maximum flow rate at the faeitity (225,000 gpd) with maxirmum pexmitted TSS concentrations
{100 mgA), and very low flows in the receiving waters. Given that storm water coraprizses the
majority of the flow discharged from the CSXT facility, the flow rate at Outfall 001 A is likely to
excoed 144,000 gpd only during extreme storm events, which ocowr infrequently. See Statement
of Basis at 2, 3. Indeed, data submitied by the facility indicate its flow rate exceeded 144,000
gpd only five times between July 1999 and August 2003, for periods of less than 24 houss each.
It is important to note that during such heavy xain events, the flow in; the Charles River will be

' A 7Q10 flow represents the average of the lowest flows for seven continuous days overaten
year perind. .
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much higher than the 7Q10 flow, substantially diluting any increased TSS loadings added by
CBXT"s discharge. Thus, the increase in TSS concentrations cansed by C8XT's discharge into
the Charles River during heavy rain eveuts will likely be substantiaily less than 0.6 mg/l. In any
cage, even assuming conservatively that CSXTs discharges at maximum flow would jncrease the
concentration of TSS m the Charles River by 0.6 mg/l on a daily basis, this increase would be
negligible and would cceur only infrequently for limited periods of time. Because the Charles
River is not impaired for TSS, such negligible increases in daily TSS loadings are permissibla,

In sum, the increase in CSXT"s flow limit to 225,000 gpd enables CSXT to treat and digcharge
its effluent at a faster rate following heavy rain events but does not zesult in a relaxation of the
effluent limit for TS, a violation of state water quality standards, er an increase in daily or
overall TSS loadings to the recelving waters, Accordingly, the flow limit of 225,000 gpd
authorized by this permit modification is both pennissible mnder the Clean Water Act and EPA's
implementing repulations and consistent with Massachusetts® anti-degradation regulations and
poiiey.
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